

**No. 12-307**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER  
AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DOVID Z. SCHWARTZ  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS BIPARTISAN LEGAL  
ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

DOVID Z. SCHWARTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
147-40 72 Avenue  
Flushing, New York 11367  
(917) 680-6632  
dzsesq@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 29, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |
| I. DOMA WITHSTANDS BOTH RATIONAL BASIS AND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW .....   | 1    |
| A. DOMA Section Three Is Rationally Related To The Legitimate Government Interest Of Upholding A Sound Public Policy Based On The Widely-Held Morality Of Its Citizens.....               | 3    |
| B. DOMA Section Three Is Tailored To Uphold The Public Policy Rooted In Strong Foundations Of The Torah That Traditional Marriage Protects The Health And Well-Being Of The Country ..... | 4    |
| 1. The Sources Of The Public Policy Of Traditional Marriage In The Torah .....  | 4    |
| 2. This Court's Determination Of The National Policy For Marriage Will Define The Nation's Vision Of The Human Soul .....   | 8    |
| II. NEW YORK STATE DID NOT RECOGNIZE SAME-SEX MARRIAGES IN 2009, THE DATE DETERMINATIVE FOR PLAINTIFF'S STANDING .....  | 11   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. The Marriage Recognition Rule of New York Furthered a Policy of Avoiding the Repercussions of Bastardizing Children .....   | 14   |
| B. Public Policy of New York Disfavored Same-Sex Marriage in 2009.....   | 15   |
| III. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY APPLIED HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO THIS CASE.....   | 22   |
| A. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Categorizing Gay Men And Lesbians As A “Suspect Class” Warranting Heightened Scrutiny Because The Group Lacks A Coherent, Objectively Verifiable “Immutable” Feature .....    | 23   |
| B. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Categorizing Gay Men And Lesbians As A “Suspect Class” Warranting Heightened Scrutiny Because The Group Does Lack The Ability To Contribute A Certain Quality To Society..... | 24   |
| IV. THE ACT OF ENTERING INTO AND MAINTAINING A MARRIAGE INVOLVES A PUBLIC DECLARATION WITH SPECIFIC MEANING AND IS THUS TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE IS PROTECTED AS FREE SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....       | 25   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| V. OVERTURNING DOMA WOULD<br>IMPLY AN OVERRULING OF ALL<br>STATE STATUTES DEFINING MAR-<br>RIAGE AS A MAN AND A WOMAN ..... | 33   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)            |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 US 587 (1987).....  | 22                 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 US 640<br>(2000) .....  | 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130<br>S.Ct. 2971 (2010) .....  | 28, 29             |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> ,<br>473 US 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249.....   | 22                 |
| <i>Davidson v. Ream</i> , 97 Misc. 89, 161 N.Y.S.<br>73 (Sup.Ct. Saratoga County 1916),<br><i>affirmed</i> , 178 App. Div. 362, 164 NYS<br>1037, 178 AD 362 (1917) ..... | 16                 |
| <i>Dougherty v. Equitable Life Assurance<br/>Society of U.S.</i> , 266 N.Y. 71, 193 N.E. 897<br>(1934) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co., Inc. v. University of<br/>Houston</i> , 49 NY2d 574 (1980) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>Elias W. Van Voorhis, Executors v. Sarah A.<br/>Brintnall, Ella Thiers</i> , 86 N.Y. 18, 1881<br>WL 12957 (N.Y.) (1881).....  | 14                 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 08474<br>(New York 2009) 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009) .....  | 13                 |
| <i>Haag v. Barnes</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 554, 216 N.Y.S.2d<br>65 (1961) .....  | 16                 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855<br>N.E.2d 1, 821 N.Y.S.2d 770<br>(2006) .....   | 18, 19, 20, 21     |

## v

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)        |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , Case No. 12-144 .....  | 27             |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 US 557 (1995) .....  | 27, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>In re May's Estate</i> , <i>Greenberg v. May</i> , 280 A.D. 647, 117 N.Y.S.2d 345 (3rd Dept. 1952).....   | 14, 17         |
| <i>J. Zeevi and Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda) Ltd.</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 220, 371 N.Y.S.2d 892, 334 N.E.2d 168 (1975).....                       | 15             |
| <i>Johnston v. Compagnie Generale Trans-atlantique</i> , 242 N.Y. 381, 152 N.E. 121 (1926), rehearing denied, 243 NY 541, 154 N.E. 597 (1926)..... | 15             |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....  | 8, 9, 19       |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....   | 8, 9           |
| <i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op 909, 50 A.D.3d 189, 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (4th Dep't 2008) .....                                  | 12             |
| <i>Perutz v. Bohemian Discount Bank in Liquidation</i> , 304 N.Y. 533, 110 N.E.2d 6 (1953) .....   | 15-16          |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), aff'd, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 22, 31         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>  |         |
| N.Y. Const., Preamble .....   | 18      |
| N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6 .....   | 19      |
| N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11 .....  | 19      |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... <i>passim</i>   |         |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....   | 8       |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |         |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2056(A).....  | 1       |
| The Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C.<br>§ 7..... <i>passim</i>  |         |
| The Fugitive Slave Act of 1850, 9 Stat. 462....   | 20      |
| Marriage Equality Act, 2011 N.Y. Sess. Laws<br>ch. 95 (A.8354) (McKinney) (N.Y. Dom.<br>Rel. Law § 10-a (McKinney Supp. 2012)) ....   | 32      |
| <b>ADDITIONAL SOURCES</b>   |         |
| <i>Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Chullin</i> , vol. II<br>trans., Rabbi Mendy Wachsman Mesorah<br>Publications (Brooklyn, 2003).....  | 8       |
| <i>Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Sanhedrin</i> ,<br>Vol. II, trans. by Rabbi Michael Weiner<br>p. 56a5, Schottenstein Edition Artscroll/<br>Mesorah Publications, (Brooklyn 1994).....  | 6       |
| “ <i>The contribution of steady and casual<br/>    partnerships to the incidence of HIV<br/>    infection among homosexual men in<br/>    Amsterdam,</i> ” Maria Xiridoua, Ronald<br>Geskusa, John deWita, Roel Coutinhoa,<br>and Mirjam Kretzschmard, AIDS. 2003<br>May 2;17(7):1029-38..... | 26      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Executive Directive of David Nocenti (on behalf of Gov. David Paterson), May 14, 2008.....   | 12      |
| “Many Gay Couples Negotiate Open Relationships,” Meredith May, <i>San Francisco Chronicle</i> , July 16, 2010, sfgate.com .....  | 26      |
| “Primary Schools Praised for Labelling Four-Year-Olds ‘Transgender,’” Hannah Furness, <i>The Telegraph</i> , January 19, 2012, <a href="http://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/primary-education/9340632/Primary-schools-praised-for-labelling-four-year-olds-transgender.html">http://www.telegraph.co.uk/education/primary-education/9340632/Primary-schools-praised-for-labelling-four-year-olds-transgender.html</a> ..... | 10      |
| Rabbi Moses ben Maimon (Maimonides, or the Rambam), “The Seven Laws of the Children of Noah,” <i>Mishneh Torah: Sefer Shoftim (Book of Judges)</i> (1170s), Rabbi Eliyahu Touger, trans. (Moznaim Publishers, New York, 1987).....   | 7       |
| Rabbi Moses Chaim Luzzato (Ramchal) <i>Derech Hashem (“The Way of G-d”)</i> (1730s), Rabbi Aryeh Kaplan, trans. 1997, (Feldheim Publishers, Jerusalem 2009) .....  | 5       |
| Rabbi Shlomo ben Yitzchok (Rashi) <i>Commentary to the Babylonian Talmud</i> , reprinted in <i>Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Sanhedrin and Tractate Chullin</i> (1040-1105).....   | 7, 8    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Supplemental Declaration of Lisa M. Diamond</i> , Sept. 12, 2011, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....  | 23      |
| “The little boy who started a sex change aged eight because he (and his lesbian parents) knew he always wanted to be a girl,” <i>The Daily Mail</i> , September 30, 2011, <a href="http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2043345/The-California-boy-11-undergoing-hormone-blocking-treatment.html#ixzz1Za9Z49LQ">http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2043345/The-California-boy-11-undergoing-hormone-blocking-treatment.html#ixzz1Za9Z49LQ</a> ..... | 11      |
| Torah, <i>Braishis</i> (book of <i>Genesis</i> ), transl. Rabbi Nosson Scherman, <i>The Chumash: The Stone Edition</i> , Mesorah Publications, (Brooklyn 1994) .....  | 7       |
